

# 2017-2018 GRADUATE TUITION AND FEE SCHEDULE

**EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017** 

# **GRADUATE DEGREE PROGRAMS**

# GRADUATE DEGREE APPLICATION FEE ......\$50

This fee covers application processing, the transcript request service, and the preliminary review of transcripts. Payment of this fee must be submitted with the application. Your application will not be considered until the fee is paid. If you withdraw from a program and wish to reenter it, you must reapply and pay the Graduate Degree Application Fee.

TUITION ...... \$645 PER CREDIT

Military Servicemembers/ National Guard/Reservists ......\$295 per credit

Non-matriculated students ...... add \$20 per course

A tuition payment of \$645 per credit is required for registration in any Excelsior College graduate-level course. Most Excelsior College graduate-level courses are 3 credits each, for a total of \$1,935 per 3-credit course. In addition, each course requires the purchase of required text(s), and the cost will vary by course. Information on required textbooks is available at the Excelsior College Bookstore (www.excelsior.edu/bookstore).

## GRADUATE STUDENT SERVICES FEE ......\$265

This fee is paid upon your commitment to enroll and annually thereafter while you are enrolled. It covers the costs of an additional 12 months of evaluation of academic records, academic advisement, program planning services, and maintenance of your student records. It also covers library, writing, and electronic services.

#### PROGRAM COMPLETION AND GRADUATION FEE ... \$130

This fee covers the costs associated with awarding your degree. It includes a final staff and faculty evaluation and verification of your total academic record. It also covers the costs of processing your records for graduation, diploma preparation, one student copy of the transcript, one official or additional student copy of the transcript, a diploma cover, and other related products and services.

All students are required to pay the Program Completion and Graduation Fee.

Our annual Commencement ceremony is held in Albany in July. Registration is required and there is a small fee for your cap and gown assessed at registration. For more information, go to excelsior.edu/commencement.

# **DEGREE COMPLETION PLAN FEE \$135**

This fee applies to the Master of Arts in Liberal Studies program and covers the cost of administrative and faculty review of your Degree Completion Plan. You should submit this fee with your Degree Completion Plan. This fee is separate from, and in addition to, the Program Completion and Graduation Fee noted above.

# **GRADUATE CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS**

# CERTIFICATE APPLICATION FEE ......\$50

This fee covers the cost of evaluating your application and must be submitted with the application. (Your application will not be considered unless this fee is paid.)

Military Servicemembers/

National Guard/Reservists ...... \$295 per credit

Non-matriculated students ...... add \$20 per course

#### CERTIFICATE TECHNOLOGY FEE ......\$95

This yearly fee covers the costs associated with electronic services and support provided to graduate students, including access to an information management system, library services, electronic reserve room for required readings, online writing service, and software support.

# **OTHER FEES AND SERVICES**

# 

This fee covers the cost of preparing and mailing an Excelsior College transcript. All requests for transcripts must be made in writing or through Excelsior's website. Your request should specify whether you want an unofficial (student) or an official transcript. The fee for each type of transcript is the same.

# TRANSCRIPT RUSH FEE ......\$30

If you request that a transcript be sent via United States Postal Service first-class mail within 2–3 business days of the College's receipt of your request, a Transcript Rush Fee will apply in addition to the regular transcript fee of \$12, for a total of \$42. We can meet the 2–3 business-day turnaround if the evaluation of your records is up to date and complete. The turnaround time does not include the number of days needed for delivery by the Postal Service. If you would like your transcript sent by overnight service, please contact the Office of Registration and Records at 888-647-2388.

# TRANSCRIPT UPDATE FEE ......\$25

This fee is assessed if, after graduation, you wish to have new or additional credits added to your transcript. It is a perevaluation fee and is incurred when you submit one or more transcripts of official score reports for evaluation.

# LATE FEE .......\$55

This fee applies to past-due payments of the Program Completion and Graduation Fee or the Graduate Student Services Fee.

## RETURNED CHECK FEE ......\$35

This fee is assessed each time a check you issue to Excelsior College is returned for any reason.

# **CREDENTIALS**

If you submit credentials from universities located outside the United States, you may be required to pay an additional fee to an independent credential evaluation service to have those documents classified for equivalency to U.S. degrees and courses. Contact your program advising team to determine if this requirement applies to you.

### **PAYMENT AND REFUND POLICIES**

All payments should be made payable to "Excelsior College" and are due on the dates indicated on your invoice. All payments must be in U.S. dollars drawn on a U.S. bank. All fees may be charged to Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, or American Express upon receipt of signed authorization.

Fees are subject to change without notice. You may also pay by phone using any of the charge cards listed above. Contact the Student Accounting Office toll free at 888-647-2388 to speak with a representative.

#### COURSE WITHDRAWAL POLICY/PROCEDURE

Students who wish to withdraw from a course must do so within the first 15 calendar days of the beginning of the term. There is no academic penalty to withdraw within the first 15 calendar days. Be sure to review the student policies at www.excelsior.edu/student-policies for complete details. Tuition is refundable, according to the following schedule:

Calendar Days	Student Liability	Refund Amount
0–3	0%	100%
4–7	25%	75%
8–15	50%	50%
No refund after 15 calendar days.		

EXCELSIOR COLLEGE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES TO THIS FEE SCHEDULE AT ANY TIME.